

No. 24-974

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

TECH MAHINDRA (AMERICAS) INC.

Petitioner,

v.

LEE WILLIAMS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS REPRESENTATIVE
CAPACITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KEVIN CARROLL
*Securities Industry and
Financial Markets
Association*
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
AUDREY DOS SANTOS
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center*
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

JARED M. GERBER
Counsel of Record
JOEL C. HAIMS
ELAI KATZ
ALEXANDER H. SOUTHWELL
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 547-5400
jmgerber@mwe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument 4

The Court should reject the potentially abusive
“equitable” tolling of class-action claims..... 4

 A. *China Agritech* carefully balanced
 competing policy considerations in
 holding that equitable tolling does
 not apply to class-action claims..... 6

 B. The equitable considerations
 supporting *China Agritech* have only
 grown stronger over subsequent
 years. 10

 C. The lower courts have improperly
 limited the scope of *China Agritech*. 13

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	4
<i>Bos. Ret. Sys. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4503137 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2021)	14
<i>China Agritech v. Resh</i> , 584 U.S. 811 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Birmingham Firemen’s & Policemen’s Supplemental Pension Sys. v. Ryanair Holdings plc</i> , 2022 WL 4377898 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2022)	2
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	4
<i>In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2332069 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018).....	2

<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Robbin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	5
<i>Williams v. Tech Mahindra (Americas) Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 5055834 (3d Cir. Dec. 10, 2024)	14
Other Authorities	
Carlton Fields, 2024 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (May 2024).....	11
Dan Roe, <i>The American Lawyer, Law Firm Data Breach Reports Show No Signs of Slowing in 2024</i> (May 23, 2024).....	13
Duane Morris, <i>Class Action Review 2025</i> (Jan. 7, 2025)	10
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litig.</i> , 4th ed. (Mar. 2004)	12
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Centre Cannot Hold: The Need for Effective Reform of the U.S. Civil Discovery Process</i> (May 2010)	12
